APPROVED

0CT 191399
OFFICE OF THE
CITY CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF CITY OF SACRAMENTO 1305 T AVENUE
UTILE v CALIFORNIA 958222011
" ENGINEERING SERVICES 6-264-1400
PH 916-264-1

FAX 916-264-1497

October 5, 1999

City Council
Sacramento, California

Honorable Members in Session:

SUBJECT: 63%° STREET/39TH AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
(PN:WJ31) CONTRACT AWARD TO CON STAR CONSTRUCTION FOR AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $126,363

LOCATION AND COUNCIL DISTRICT:

The Sump 63" Street/39th Avenue Drainage Improvements Project is located in Council District
6. See attached vicinity map. '

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council accept the bid from Con Star Construction for an amount
not to exceed $126,363 and award the contract.

CONTACT PERSON:

FOR COUNCIL MEETING OF: October 19, 1999
SUMMARY

Bids were received from six (6) contractors and opened by the City Clerk on September 22, 1999.
The low bidder was Con Star Construction with a bid of $126,363. Con Star Construction did
meet the ESBD goals. It is therefore proposed to award the contract to Con Star Construction
for $126,363.



City Council
October 5, 1999
Contract Award (PN:WJ31)

COMMITTEE/COMMISSION ACTION
None.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The existing 8" storm drain pipe in 63 Street between 40™ Avenue and McMahon Drive is
undersized and old. A portion of it failed last year during cleaning and needed to be repaired.
The new up sized pipe will require less maintenance and increase storm flow capacity thus
reducing flooding in the area. The project includes:

. Replacing 560' of 8" pipe with 12" pipe

. Replacing 10 existing Drainage Inlets with Type B Drainage Inlets
. Constructing 8 new Handicap Ramps

Bids were received from six contractors, as follows:

Contractor " Bid Amount $
Con Star Construction $126,363
Navajo Pipelines, Inc. $128,500
Jaeger Construction, Inc. $129,394
Biondi Paving, Inc. $149,770
Q.B.C,, Inc. $159,175
Blackrock Paving, Inc. $189,578

The engineer's estimated construction cost was $131,000. The estimated completion date is
‘February 2000.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS
| The total estimated cost for this project, including all design, construction, inspection and

administration is $160,500. There are sufficient funds in the project to award the contract and to
complete the project.



City Council
October 5, 1999
Contract Award (PN:WJ31)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

This project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
under section 15302. The project consists of the reconstruction of existing facilities which will
continue to have the same purpose as the structure being replaced.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

This action is consistent with Chapter 58, Article IlI, Section 58.304 of the City Code concerning
award of contract.

ESBD CONSIDERATIONS

This project included participation goals of 20% for emerging and small business enterprises as
required by Ordinance 99-007 and Resolution 99-055, relating to ESBD participation goals and
policies, adopted by the City Council on February 9, 1999. The responsive low bidder, Con Star
Construction exceeded the ESBE goals with a participation level of 100%.

Respectfully submitted,

GAIC o

Gary A. Reents
Engineering Services Manager

RECOMMENDATION APPROVED: APPROVED:
Robert P. Thomas for—dames G. Sequeira
City Manager Director of Utilities



SRS



” § BLVD
l ©
ELKHORN BLVD >
Ty OmiTs Ear o ELKHORN 7
SACRAMENTO Y g
TROPOLITAN 2
NEREEGH 2
O, : ASCé\ AVE
\ N
o
DEL PAS ROAD ‘ MAN 3 %7,
ol ARCO {.S‘
— pJ 2
é ,8@.} M. MARKET BL} 3 ,((((
Bl o
SN JUAN _ ROA S WHITNEY AVE
_ [ g Dg 5 g?
)
w —A O
E: ;;é E . Y MARCONI AVE
Al : gy |
P\ 4 WEST EL] CAMINO AVE 7 EL CAMINO A
Q 1
o HWY R_ el g
[1) -z‘ .
AROEN
IS T | [poa AROEN |
2 cAly OSTION| | ARDEN WAY
o NEER caL expafz Ju A
st B i o
& oI < ‘
: S
' = OF s N )/
‘ C . X P o |
. S & & >
/ C G
5 . .
.CITY OF |
SAC\!;V/EE;NTO § \ BIVD
of SA&CRAMENTO
‘ ) Wy 14TH
QQ&WB - \

AVE
35> c
@\\l _'?o ) a S 21ST AVE
o
/ FRUITRIOGE ROA
brd N\
10
AMEN
v
9, 477 n AVE
2 _
CITY LIMIT!
5 3
: FLORIN ROAD
GERBl\ ROAD

(and

\
R

ﬁﬁ

A1
695,/0
FREEPORT
Q

FLORI

ROAD

NO SCAL

FLORIN

% ROAD
5 v
5 = g

SHELDON ROAD

ELK —)

BOND \, ROAD







() 1} o 3l &
j Sl BIS g ‘ S<|| =i g Bl = 5 Slmrin] =
! = O [c4 g }_ = [} 2] —
—it N ™ = ™~ o = WO ~ -
o}~ o i N O Wi =
U - qf A 21ST AV Ay @
~ Z2I5T  TAVENUE L PKE
$ =
J 2 —\ & 5 5| 2| & 5| _
> ' =3 o
5/ |V15iEs 2l ol RIBIE SIS
3 Wl X al O =f 2 2
‘T/ WHITE o E NS EEINRE
HE v} - % Zi S
ﬂ FExCoCK”
7T ~2i 5 T =
26TH 5 Z’ 3 \ =} o St
e AL WARRER
Rl EE e el or [0 | <l ol P15
S S = ot I A Jicio +
= ' Zxl O 2
.‘2% ziTJHoS 3 ::ggum[ﬁ ggggﬁzzzﬁ
©o 0 O 5 ) I~ 3 55 o = -
g & of 21 5| e, EN ¢l =) 3Rl @
[e)
33RD 3 av 590} 118 FRUITRIDGE |creef  peot RD
wn
34TH & L{:__ AV | Bn | FS . % — 32ND AV
b - >
Basth AV =l 7l O e ©r > < 1 33RD 1AV
= |
PROJECT' DR = 7 UTH | AV
‘_{_ - LIFE AV ) MAX BAER,
LOCATION™WS| sl a bl ™l [Bojan] | 38t paace] it
A L o] S R 1 = 7901
.31‘ 38T AVB S 3 38TH_AV {5 I8TH 3 R ~ = % 21 36TH
' DR b g N S & = <
H — - = =
_ 139TH AV 39TH AV IE . s b o fx fAV Bf & 38TH ZiAv
—E Eilis 12 16 I 1S by 3200 o
! 3 40TH AV 0TH AV W (O 'O 1o o g ~ Q;
o N | O T N ‘ 39TH AV O
§ S W0O0D ~SCHO! > =49/ 40TH 0,
z ST 1| BLAKCHE ~/CT = . £
g | MID ARk el 3 g Mergl Wy AV OENull)
wo gl + B LEMONY " EE 2
5700 5 = 5401 E 1o .
S BRYCE §fn O m
: = o =] v, L{g';é .
: ™ . e 0 - SIM
i = S "/0(,_ o ;(,fm”'éis :PA‘RI'( 4380 Al
! L A .. MG - AV ‘o
_S | | el Y :gsp. o HORBECK WY R = B0
t e - %(,\ . manesporTivy 1.8 GLEN W
\ / | i ] 2 | ipatey © 5| ANDORA
.',’ U) A K] .__g -.R_g_(_:'_g_._; é =
DIAS AV e 2 HERBOSA 1> CREEKWY SIW wlge 1 .\ o1STRANG
/ o = LRBOSA {= ¢n o | B  CAPLS
S ol @  VISTA CT|° 2 ELOER o S B W
2 :
L\ ELDER = 3 CREEK |g RO " | Bl oo
A \\6001 ; CaPITOL
AV lovemar| [ Y] |l RANCHO PICO © PRAIRIE ) QE .(/ Sl ,
; 5 =S = 3 ~ :
o\ g SEWIOR fl WL AF Y LOPIS Lo JW “\’qﬁ‘;@msm CIR o of, ”*f -
I 2\ S BLL T\ guaREZ CIR XS R pr T\
NG BRI T sttt T TR GRAEerOs T =

LOCATION MAP

NO SCALE

63°° STREET/ 39™ AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS



APPROVED
0CT 19 1999

OFFICE OF THE
CITY CLERK

RESOLUTION NO. 77-53¢

ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO CITY COUNCIL

ON DATE OF

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK
TO SIGN AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH CON STAR
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE 63%° STREET/39TH AVENUE DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (PN:WJ31) FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $126,363.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SACRAMENTO CITY COUNCIL THAT:

The City Manager and City Clerk are authorized to sign and execute a contract with Con
Star Construction for the 63™ Street/39th Avenue Drainage Improvements Project
(PN:WJ31) for an amount not to exceed $126,363.

MAYOR
ATTEST:
CITY CLERK
FOR CITY CLERK USE ONLY
RESOLUTION NO.
DATE ADOPTED:




